

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

Docket No. 1303 EDA 2017

---

JOSEPH A. CALTAGIRONE, as Administrator Ad Prosequendum  
for the Estate of JOSEPH F. CALTAGIRONE, deceased, and  
JOSEPH A. CALTAGIRONE, individually,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CEPHALON, INC., and TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES CEPHALON, INC.  
AND TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.**

---

On appeal from an Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,  
entered March 23, 2017 in September Term 2016, No. 02887

---

John P. Lavelle, Jr.  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Counterstatement of the Scope and Standard of Review.....	5
Counterstatement of the Questions Involved.....	6
Counterstatement of the Case .....	8
I.    Form of Action and Procedural History.....	8
II.   Prior Determinations .....	9
III.  Lower Court Judge .....	9
IV.  Chronological Statement of the Facts .....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I.    All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Impliedly Preempted By The Federal Food, Drug, And Cosmetic Act Under <i>Buckman</i> and its Progeny.....	16
A.    State Tort Claims That Conflict With Federal Law Are Preempted Under The U.S. Constitution’s Supremacy Clause.....	17
B.    Claims Premised On FDCA Violations Conflict With Congress’s Purposes And Objectives Because They Amount To Private Attempts To Enforce The FDCA.....	19
C.    State Claims Premised On The Propriety Or Scope Of FDA Approval—including Claims Premised On “Off- Label” Promotion—are Preempted By The FDCA.....	24
D.    All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Premised On Allegations Of Off-Label Promotion And So Are Preempted. ....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. Plaintiffs’ Cited Cases Have No Bearing On The Preemption Issue Here. ....	31
II. Independent Of Implied Preemption, Plaintiffs’ Claims Face Multiple Further Problems. ....	35
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Any False Or Misleading Statement Or Omission And Have Failed To State A Claim For Fraud. ....	35
B. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Bars All Of Plaintiff’s Claims Because The Treating Physician Chose To Prescribe Defendants’ Product Based On Complete Information And Professional Judgment. ....	39
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Establish That Defendants’ Acts Or Omissions Were Not The Legal Cause Of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries For Additional Reasons.....	44
D. Personal Injury Claims Are Not Cognizable Under The UTPCPL.....	46
III. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed The Second Amended Complaint With Prejudice And Plaintiffs’ Argument To The Contrary Is Waived. ....	49
Conclusion .....	51

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aaron v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 13-202, 2016 WL 5242957 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2016).....	28
<i>Adams v. Hellings Builders, Inc.</i> , 146 A.3d 795 (Pa. Super. 2016) .....	5
<i>Allen v. Wells Fargo, N.A.</i> , No. 14-5283, 2015 WL 5137953 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2015).....	48
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Arndt v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 673 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	47
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>B.N. Excavating, Inc. v. PBC Hollow-A, L.P.</i> , 71 A.3d 274 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	6
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010).....	50
<i>Bortz v. Noon</i> , 729 A.2d 555 (Pa. 1999).....	44
<i>Brecher v. Cutler</i> , 578 A.2d 481 (Pa. Super. 1990) .....	40, 42
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	30
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	passim

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Buckman. Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (W.D. Okla. 2013), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Pappert v. TAP Pharms. Prods., Inc.</i> , 868 A.2d 624 (Pa. Commw. 2005) .....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Allem</i> , 532 A.2d 845 (Pa. Super. 1987) .....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Terry</i> , 521 A.2d 398 (1987) .....	35
<i>Connolly v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 14-152, 2014 WL 12480025 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 23, 2014) .....	27
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017) .....	17
<i>Coyle v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1991) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Crumm v. Murphy &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 10 Pa. D. & C.5th 268 (Com. Pl. Sept. 16, 2009) .....	47
<i>Czimmer v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 122 A.3d 1043 (Pa. Super. 2015) .....	32, 43
<i>Daniel v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 909 (Pa. Super. 2011) .....	43
<i>Demmler v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 671 A.2d 1151 (Pa. Super. 1996) .....	42
<i>Feingold v. Hendrzak</i> , 15 A.3d 937 (Pa. Super. 2011) .....	5

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gibbs v. Ernst</i> , 647 A.2d 882 (Pa. 1994).....	38
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936.....	17
<i>Goldsmith v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 09-7088, 2011 WL 147714 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2011).....	27
<i>Gurley v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 113 A.3d 283 (Pa. Super. 2015) .....	32, 43
<i>Hafer v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 844 (W.D. Tenn. 2015) .....	28
<i>Ham v. Sulek</i> , 620 A.2d 5 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	6
<i>Hassett v. Dafoe</i> , 74 A.3d 202 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	33, 34
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Liab. Litig.</i> , 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd sub nom. Buckman</i> , 531 U.S. 341.....	21
<i>In re Reglan/Metoclopramide Litig.</i> , 81 A.3d 80 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	33
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , No. 06-5774, 2009 WL 2043604 (D. N.J. July 10, 2009) .....	37
<i>Incollingo v. Ewing</i> , 282 A.2d 206 (Pa. 1971).....	40
<i>Ind./Ky./Ohio Reg'l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon</i> , No. 13-7167, 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014) .....	41, 42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jarznya v. Home Props., L.P.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 612, 626 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	48
<i>Keller v. Scranton City Treasurer</i> , 29 A.3d 436 (Pa. Commw. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	32, 33
<i>Krisa v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 694 (M.D. Pa. 2000).....	47
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	18
<i>Lance v. Wyeth</i> , 85 A.3d 434 (Pa. 2014).....	34, 43
<i>Lineberger v. Wyeth</i> , 894 A.2d 141 (Pa. Super. 2006) .....	42
<i>Loreto v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 515 F. App'x 576 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Makripodis v. Merrell-Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 523 A.2d 374 (Pa. Super. 1987) .....	40
<i>Markland v. Insys Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2017 WL 4102300 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2017) ..	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Martin v. Rite Aid of Pa., Inc.</i> , 80 A.3d 813 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Maya v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , 97 A.3d 1203 (Pa. Super. 2014) .....	32
<i>McDaniel v. Upsher-Smith Pharms., Inc.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 707 (W.D. Tenn. 2017) .....	27

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McLeod v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , No. 16-01640, 2017 WL 1196801 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2017).....	27, 29
<i>Morley v. Gory</i> , 814 A.2d 762 (Pa. Super. 2002) .....	6
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	18, 19, 33
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	17
<i>Perdue v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D.N.C. 2016) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 125 A.3d 1259 (Pa. Super. 2015) .....	6, 10
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24, 31
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	18, 19, 33
<i>Presbyterian Med. Ctr. v. Budd</i> , 832 A.2d 1066 (Pa. Super. 2003) .....	38
<i>R.W. v. Manzek</i> , 888 A.2d 740 (Pa. 2005).....	44
<i>Terrell v. Davol, Inc.</i> , No. 13-5074, 2014 WL 3746532 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2014).....	43
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>Walkup v. Santander Bank, N.A.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 349 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	47



## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co.</i> , 777 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2001).....	44, 45
<i>Wisc. Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	32, 34
<i>Youndt v. First Nat'l Bank of Port Allegany</i> , 868 A.2d 539 (Pa. Super. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Young v. Commw. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 744 A.2d 1276 (Pa. 2000).....	44
<b>STATUTES</b>	
73 P.S. § 201-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 46
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
Pub. L. No. 717, § 307, 52 Stat. 1040, 1046 (1938).....	19, 21
<b>RULES</b>	
Pa.R.A.P. 302(a) .....	49
Pa.R.C.P. 1019 .....	36, 51
Pa.R.C.P. 1028 .....	49, 50, 51
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 2 (1999) .....	31
S. 1944, § 24, 73rd Congress, 1st Session (June 6, 1933), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 FDA, A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FEDERAL FOOD, DRUG, AND COSMETIC ACT AND ITS AMENDMENTS 31 (1979). .....	20
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	17
